140

EDWARD AND BENJAMIN JACOBS PAPERS

BOX FOLDER DESCRIPTION DATE
1 1 First National Bank Nov. 2, 1886
Articles of Association (copy)
LETTERS
2 Fr. F.M. Waldrip, Sheriff Feb. 12, 1863
To. E. & B. Jacobs
3 Letter and tax receipt May 29, 1863
4 Fr. T.G.Noel & Co. July 8, 1868
To. E.& B. Jacobs
5 Letter and tax receipt 1863
6 Letter and statement for pasturing cattle
Fr. E. & B. Jacobs Sept. 19, 1867
To. William Wade
7 Fr. E.B. Ragsdale March 9, 1867
to. E. & B. Jacobs (2) March 23, 1868
8 Fr. F.J. Block re: cattle June 11, 1868
To. E. &. B. Jacobs
9 Fr. John Dickinson July 1, 1868
10 Fr. John T. Williamson April 18, 1871
To. B.N. Baren re: sale of cotton
11 Fr. R.T. Cole Oct. 14, 1872
To. B. Jacobs re: note due
12 Fr. Ed L. Cox July 7, 1871
To. E.& B. Jacobs (2) Aug. 3, 1872
13 Fr. F.J. Block (7 1lvs.) 1867-1871
To. E. & B. Jacobs re: cattle
14 Fr. L. & C. Wise, New York Nov. 9, 1872

To. E. & B. Jacobs
re: note of J. D. Wuhrman

15 Fr. Major R. Dashill March 29, 1873



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

277

28

29

30

31

32

33

Fr.
To.
re:

Fr.
To.

Letters, notes re: Peyton & Bros.

R.T. Cole
E. & B. Jacobs

extension on note for Newell

Kearby, Kearby, & Allen
E. & B. Jacobs

indebtedness

Fr. Kearby, Kearby & Allen
To. E. & B. Jacobs
Fr. David L. Rusess
To. E. & B. Jacobs
Fr. D. W. Heriot

To. George W. Peyton
Fr. George W. Stoner
To. J. D. Martin

Fr. W.F. Pool

To. A. M. Carter

Letter, map re:Ybarbo property

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

R.L. Parker
Ed Jacobs

Sam W. Mays
E. & B. Jacobs

W.C. Walsh
E. & B. Jacobs

John S. Goodrich
R. D. Parker

J. M. Montgomery
E. &. B. Jacobs

John Goodrich
R.L. Parker

Frank Houston
E. & B. Jacobs

A.M. Carter, Fort Worth
R.L. Parker

W. Alice Long (5 1lvs.)
Ben Jacobs

Dec. 31, 1873
Feb. 1, 1876
June 9, 1876
Jan. 29, 1877
Nov. 15, 1877
July 18, 1878
Sept. 15, 1879
Dec. 2, 1879
Dec. 6, 1879
Feb. 7, 1880
Feb. 9, 1880
Feb. 10, 1880
Feb. 13, 1880
March 5, 1880
May 6, 1880
June 25, 1880
Aug. 2, 1880
1878-1880



34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Wm. F. Chase
Robert L. Parker

John S. Goodrich
Rufus Price

D. Sayers
Rufus Price,

Bob Parker
E. & B. Jacobs

Memoranda of F. A. Leonard

Fr.
To.
re:

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.
re:

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.

W. D. Thompson,
Rufus Price
Castleberry Estate

Canton,

George T. Knott
E. & B. Jacobs

W.A. Polley
W. B. Jacobs

W. B. Jacobs
Thomas Lyles

George D. Alexander
Walter B. Jacobs

San Augustine

Texas

Jan.

May 12,

June

Feb.

3, 1881

20,

26,

March 24,

Oct.

Sept.

Dec.

June

July

Francis Smith tract near Bellevue

W.B. Jacobs
tax collector

W.A. Polley
W. B. Jacobs

Letters from Thomas Lyles,

and

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.
re:

Fr.
To.
re:

Whited & Wheless

Reubell & Truett
W.T. Sears

W.B. Jacobs
Hon J.M. Smith
Cross Lake lands

T.F. Bell
T. J. Kernan
Cross Lake lands

(13 lvs.)

July 13-20,

Nov.

Nov.

W.B. Jacobs,
1898-1899

Dec.

July

21,

24,

9;31,

30,

1882

1882

1885

1885

1885

1888

1898

1899

8, 1899

7, 1899

18,

28,

19,

1899

1900

1901

1901



50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

Fr.
To.

Fr.
To.
re:

Fr.
To.
re:

Fr.
To.

Sherrill & Hefner Sept. 9, 1901
Capt. S.R. Etter

Levi Cooper Nov. 24, 1901
Leonard Randolph
Cross Lake lands & club

Levi Cooper Dec. 17, 1901
Committee of Caddo Levee Dist.
Cross Lake Shooting & Fishing Club

J.W. Mintor 1901-1902
W.J.Bayersdorffer

Letters re: Cross Lake lands (4 lvs.)

May-Oct. 1902

Letters of financial reference Dec. 15, 1902
Fr. W.H. Williams March 3, 1903
To. W.F. Dillon

Fr. J.A. Watson 1900; 1903
To. First National Bank

Fr. W.B. Jacobs 1903

To. Levi Cooper re: Cross Lake lands

Fr. James Byrd March 18, 1904
To. First National Bank

Fr. J.F. Bourk Aug. 1904

To. W.F. Dillon

Correspondence to various banks 1904; 1905
re: W.A. Ragland

Fr. J.D. Wilkinson June 21, 1906
To. Levi Cooper

re: Cross Lake lands

Fr. N.C. Gibbs & Co. July 5, 1906
To. W.B. Jacobs

re: land purchase

Telegram fr. W.B. Jacobs u.d.
re: Lake hearing

TITLE ABSTRACTS



65

66

677

68

To Robert H. Foote for Jacobs'

320 acre survey in Cherokee County,

Property of Mrs. P.L. Jacobs

Translated copy of original
title to Henry Nichols

Jonas English lands

BOND FOR TITLE LAND

69

70

To R.R. Jowell

To R.R. Jowell

SUCCESSIONS AND WILLS

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

POWER OF

79

80

81

82

83

84

Sarah C. Castleberry

Benjamin Jacobs, last will

& testament

Will, Benjamin Jacobs,
Probating

Judgment

Succession, survey for Edward
Jacobs, Land Place near Allentown,
Bossier Parish

Will, Edward Jacobs
Succession of D.A. Cunningham
Will of Robert H. Foote

Will, Edward Jacobs
ATTORNEY

W.C. Headrick to E. B. Ragedale
W.H. Nichols to W.F. Goodrich
Henry Nichols to Henry Malmgren
J.D. Nichols to Henry Malmgren
To Leander C. Cunningham

Mrs. Rosa w. Kellum to

E.B. Herndon

heirs

(27 1lvs.)

Texas

April 4, 1859
Nov. 19, 1906
July 3, 1907

u.d.

April 1, 1869
Jan. 1, 1870
Sept. 28, 1863
Jan. 22, 1866
Feb. 7, 1894
Nov. 28, 1898
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Dec. 14, 1906
July 30, 1907
Dec. 31, 1859
Nov. 25, 1898
Jan. 15, 1901
Feb. 5, 1901
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904



85 Mollie E. Frazier to Jack Dies
AGREEMENTS, CONTRACTS, & LEASES
86 E & B Jacobs & S.G. Marshall
87 E & B Jacobs to J.J. Armor
88 E & B Jacobs & S.L. Taylor
89 E & B Jacobs & A.W. Marshall
90 Caroline and Wm. Pool &
A.M. Carter
91 E & B Jacobs with Kearby & Kearby
92 E & B Jacobs with Kearby & Kearby
93 E. Jacobs & B. Jacobs
94 E & B Jacobs with M.A. Cox
95 J.J. Long & W. Alice Long
96 E. Jacobs & George T. Knott
97 Blount & Goodrich to W.G.Ener, Jr.
DEEDS AND MORTGAGES
98 Henry Nichols to Mary Brown
99 Henry Nichols to David Brown
100 James & Polly Tumlinsen to
Elijah Earles
101 Leander C. & David Cunningham
to Sarah C. Castleberry
102 Leander C. Cunningham to Sarah
C. Castleberry
103 Henry Nichols to Nancy E. Frazen
104 Samuel H. Vail to Anna Jane
Carmichael
105 Elijah Earle to John Carmichael

Dec. 13, 1904
May 17, 1891
July 17, 1866
Aug. 28, 1867
Dec. 29, 1870
Nov. 30, 1874
July 13, 1875
July 14, 1875
Feb. 19, 1876
Dec. 31, 1877
1879; 1880
Sept. 19, 1889
Feb. 13, 1901
Dec. 20, 1836
Dec. 20, 1836
April 13, 1850
Aug. 11, 1851
July 22, 1852
April 1, 1853
April 1, 1853
Dec. 30, 1856



106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

F.M. & Nancy C. Isaacks to
E. & B. Jacobs

A.J. Davis to E.& B. Jacobs

John Carmichael to E.& B. Jacobs
John C. Carlton to Wm. C. Hedrick
W.C. Hedrick to E. & B. Jacobs
P.F.I. Frank to Neith Lodge
M.A. Cox to E. & B. Jacobs
M.A. Cox to E. & B. Jacobs
A. D. Irwin to E. & B. Jacobs

J.D. Martin to Martin & Brown

James F. Chamberlain to Martin
& Brown

E.M. Hagens to E. & B. Jacobs
J.S. Hamilton to E. & B. Jacobs
Benjamin Jacobs to Edward Jacobs

M.A. Cox to Edward & Benjamin
Jacobs

John W. McElroy to R. Waterhouse
& Co.

M.A. Cox to Camille E. Broussard
and William H. Howard

Wm. Martin & M. Brown to W.C.
Huntington

Wm. M. English to A.M. Carter
W.A. Murray to E. & B. Jacobs
Samuel W. Mays to Elvira Bickham
Wm. Martin to E. & B. Jacobs

E. & B. Jacobs to A.M. Carter

July

Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
1872
June
June

1861

21, 1860

17, 1862
5, 1863
5, 1863

5, 1863

14, 1873

24, 1873

-1873

March 30, 1874

May 9, 1874

May

18, 1874

April 20, 1875

March 9, 1876

March 7, 1876

March 10, 1876

Augu

Augu

Nov.
Jan.
May

Nov.

Nov.

st 2, 1876

st 5, 1876

27, 1876
27, 1877
18, 1877
15, 1877

30, 1878



129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

George W. Peyton to E. & B. Peyton 1878

William Hardy to E. & B. Jacobs
W. Alice Long to E. & B. Jacobs
Ephram Terry to E. & B. Jacobs

William H. Howard to Camille
E. Broussard

David A. Cunningham to Sarah C.
Castleberry

A.M. Carter to E. & B. Jacobs
Tax Sale Deed (J.T. Chamberlain)
T.J. Swift to E. & B. Jacobs
I.M. Cain to E. & B. Jacobs

M.A. Cox to E. & B. Jacobs

M.A. Cox to E. & b. Jacobs

Camille E. Broussard to John
B. Van Wagener

D. S. Carnahan to John W. Turner
George Knott to E. & B. Jacobs

John W. Turner to E. & B. Jacobs
Mollie E. Frazer to Thomas Dies
Mollie E. Frazer to Thomas Dies

V.H. Vickers to Bertha Suter
Goodrich

W.F. Goodrich to V.H. Vickers
Camille Broussard to W.H. Howard
Mollie E. Frazer to E.M. Durham
Henry Malmgren to R.E. Lester
John Carter to Leo A. Fisher

W. H. Nichols to V.H. Vickers

Jan. 1,

1879

1879

May 3, 1879

July 4,

1879

March 27, 1880

April 3,
May 21,
July 29,

Feb. 25,

1880

1881

1881

1882

March 27, 1885

Nov. 20,
Jan. 18,
Oct. 24,
Oct. 25,

1885

1886

1888

1888

Sept. 19, 1889

July 16,
July 16,

Dec. 2,

Jan. 4,
Jan.10,
June 28,
Feb. 5,

June 5,

1897

1897

1898

1899

1900

1900

1901

1901

April 27, 1903



154
155
156
157
158

159

160
161l
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

169

170

171
172
JUDGMENTS,
173
174

175

176

Rosa W. Kellam
W.H. Howard to
M.A. Cox to E.
A.H. McGown to
Rosa W. Kellum

L.C.
Castlebury

to Pearl A. Dillon
C.E. Broussard
& B. Jacobs

C.E. Broussard

to Pearl A. Dillon

Cunningham to Sarah C.

R.E.& Cora Jacobs to Pearl Dillon

A.H. McGown to

C.E.Broussard

Benjamin Jacobs to Edwards Jacobs

C.E.Broussard to John B.VanWagner

M.A. Cox to E.

& B. Jacobs

Thomas Dies to W.F.Dillon

Thomas Dies to W.F.Dillon

Mollie E.

Frazier to Thomas Dies

Henry Nichols to Mary Brown

Lola J. Alcocke to Palestine

L. Jacobs

John

& Susan Wilson McGaw to
Pearl A. Dillon

John Foote to G.W.Jones

M.A.Jacobs to Palestine L.

PETITIONS,

Case:

Jacobs

WRITS OF ATTACHMENT,

C.E. Broussard vs M.A. Cox

Judgment :W.A.Murry vs Alice Evans

Petition:

S.F. Carroll

Petition & Probate:

Castlebury

James English vs

Sarah C.

Dec. 21, 1903
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Nov. 29, 1904
Dec. 5, 1904
Dec. 5, 1904
Dec. 13, 1904
Dec. 20, 1905
April 19, 1907
May 15, 1906
Oct. 31, 1906
u.d.

SETTLEMENT CASES

Dec. 11, 1875
Nov. 11, 1876
May 24, 1878
Nov. 6, 1885



177 Judgment: Ben Jacobs vs Howard, Dec. 9, 1887
Broussard & Van Wagner

178 Petition: N.C. Williams vs July 17, 1888
George T. Knott

179 Settlement: R.E.& Cora Lee Jacobs June 3, 1896

180 Petition: Cross Lake lands June 22, 1901

181 Petition: Cross Lake lands Jan. 14, 1902

182 Partition: Heirs of E. Jacobs Dec. 4, 1903

183 Case: P.L. Jacobs vs G. Ener Nov. 14, 1904

184 Judgment: B. Jacobs vs Howard Nov. 29, 1904
Broussard & Van Wagner

185 Writ of Attachment:C.E. Broussard Dec. 14, 1904
vs M.A. Cox

186 Judgment: P.L. Jacobs vs Ener Dec. 20, 1905

CERTIFICATES

187 Certificate of assessments of 1849-1903

Henry Nichols land in Sabine County, Texas

188 Certificate: Texas Land Grant April 8, 1854
issued to heirs of Robert H. Foote
by E.M. Pease, Gov. of Texas

189 Sworn statement of lost steer June 23, 1866
G.M.Langford and E. Jacobs

190 Appointment of Thompson McCarty Nov. 18, 1867
U.S. Commissioner for Western District of Tex.
(poor condition)

191 Certificate: Texas Land Grant Feb. 11, 1874
to Jonathan Evans

192 Accounting: cattle 1877

193 Certificate of Redemption, Certificate of Purchase
Deed for forfeited lands. 1884-1885

194 Certificate of Record Nov. 23, 1903

195 Certificate of Assessments for 1849-1903

Oliver J. Todd, Beaumont, Texas

BILLS OF SALE



196 House Sale: Rose a. Moke to Oct. 21, 1854
E. & B. Jacobs

197 Bill of Sale: Ed Jacobs to McClure 1859

198 Bill of Sale: Cattle July 2, 1859
199 Bill of Sale: Cattle 1859

200 Bill of Sale: Sheep May 17, 1861
201 Sale of Jack July 21, 1866
202 Bill of Sale: Cattle July 3, 1868
203 Bill of Sale: Cattle July 11, 1869
204 Sale of Land:to E. Jacobs 1877; 1884

205 Sale of Land: to E. Jacobs 1878

206 Bill of Costs: English vs Carroll 1878

207 Sale of Land: to E.& B. Jacobs March 27, 1884
208 Sale of Land: to B. Jacobs April 30, 1884
209 Sale of Land: to E. Jacobs Nov. 15, 1889
STATEMENTS

210 Statement: E.L. Cox 186-

211 Statement: Mr. Armor 1862; 1863

212 Statement: A.W. Marshall Jan. 12, 1866
213 Statement: T. McCarty April 8, 1871
214 Statement: F.I. Block 1869-1971

215 Statement: B. Lanton & Nunnelly Oct. 31, 1872
216 Statement: for bitters 1869; 1872

217 Statement of losses 1872

218 Monthly statements June 25, 1875
219 Statement: Peyton Bros. 1873;1875;1876

220 Statement of accounts 1876



221

222

223

224

225

226

2277

PROMISSORY NOTES AND

228

229

230

231

232

233

234

235

236

237

238

239

240

241

242

RECEIPTS

243

244

245

Statement of taxes paid

Statement: M.A.

Cox

Statement of parish taxes

Statement:
Statement:
Statement;

Statement:

Promissory note:
Promissory note:
Promissory note:
Promissory note:
Promissory note:
Promissory note:
Promissory note:
Promissory note:

Promissory note:

Note to pay: fr

Note of pay: fr

Promissory note:

Clerk's fees

Cotton bales

Cattle received

unidentified

ORDERS TO PAY

John Lanna
E. & B. Jacobs

W.R. Shivey

March & MCKellar

E. & B. Jacobs

J.D. Wuhrman
M.A. Cox
M.A. Cox

Martin & Brown
Kearby & Kearby
E. & b. Jacobs

W. Martin

Orders to pay: Mary Parnell

Promissory note:

Promissory notes:

Of E.

For taxes

Levi Cooper

blank

& B. Jacobs

For keeping stock

1865-1877
Jan. 27, 1879
Feb. 1880
May 7, 1884
April 2, 1898
u.d.
u.d.
Dec. 31, 1857
July 17, 1863
Feb. 15, 1870
1870
June 7, 1870
Oct. 17, 1870
June 14, 1873
June 14, 1873
Jan. 20, 1874
Sept. 13, 1875
March 2, 1876
Aug. 2, 1876
1879

1903

u.d.
April 17, 1861
May 21, 1861

1861



246

247

248

249

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

257

258

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

2677

268

269

270

271

For keeping stock
Sale of sheep

For two negro women
Sale of sheep

Sale of sheep
Notes and receipts
Receipt

For cattle

For driving cattle
Tax receipt

For cattle

Tax receipt

For cattle

For insurance

For shares of Shreveport
Rail Road Stock

For tax on cotton

For shares of Shreveport
Rail Road Stock

Tax receipts
Receipt

For insurance

For insurance
Receipt

Receipt

For mortgage deed
Receipt

Tax receipts

1861

May 20,
May 20,
May 20,
May 27,

June 2,

1861

1861

1861

1861

1866

Sept. 12, 1867

June 22,
July 18,
Oct. 21,

Dec. 22,

1868

1868

1868

1868

1860-1868

1868; 1872

Jan. 20,

Aug. 21,

Sept. 2,

1870

1869

1870

1870

1868-1870

Dec. 2,

1871

1870; 1872

Oct. 11,
Oct. 25,
Nov. 23,
March 7,
March 9,

1876

1872

1872

1872

1876

1876



272

273

274

275

276

277

278

279

280

281

282

283

284

285

286

287

288

Tax

Tax

Tax

Tax

receipts
receipts
receipts

receipts

Texas land redeemed

Tax

receipt

Redemption receipt

Tax

receipts

Tax valuations

State taxes

State taxes

Tax

bills and receipts

State taxes

Registry receipts

Tax

receipts

Receipts, Cross Lake Land suit

Tax

receipts

SHERIFEF NOTICES, SUMMONS

289

290

291

292

293

294

Notice, sale of land

Summons: Edward Jacobs

Notice, sale of land

Tax Notice

Summons: W.B. Jacobs

Notice, sale of land

DEPOSIT SLIPS AND CHECKS

295

296

Bank notes

Canceled checks

1877-1882
June 19,
1873; 187
1879

1879

Feb. 7, 1
March 29,
1874-1876
1878;1881
1877-1882
1877-1882
1878-1882
1878-1883
1884

Feb. 10,
1902

1904

May 31, 1
Oct. 29,
Feb. 2, 1
Jan. 20,
Jan. 15,

Dec. 14,

1871

1872; 187

1878

8-1883

880
1882
; 1882

;1882

1902

862
1866
876
1885
1902

1904

3



297 Bank balance Nov.
298 Checks 1902
299 Deposit slips Mar.
300 Deposit slips 1903
LISTS AND OTHER
301 List of Properties Dec.
302 Inventory of bonds, shares Feb.
303 List of stock refusals Nov.
Cross Lake Shooting & Fishing Club
304 List, land sections 1902
305 List, of parish taxes 1905
BILLS, ACCOUNTING, SURVEYS, STOCKS, OTHER
306 Papers re: Thos. D. Powell Jan.
307 Account, cattle sale Oct.
308 Fire insurance application 187-
309 Accounting, R.T. Cole Oct.
310 Voter Registration of Ed Jacobs 1872
311 Orlanda Plantation, debts 1878
312 Account of estate of J.H. Parnell 1879
313 Accounts, cotton sale 1879
314 Survey of Ed Jacobs Succ. & Lyles land
315 Record, clerk of court 1880
316 Stock, Cross Lake Hunting & Fishing Club
317 Bills for services 1902~
NOTES AND FIELD NOTES
318 Field notes of Martin & Brown tract 1874
319 Note, unidentified 1879
320 Notes, financial calculations 1880

20, 1901

3, 1903

18, 1897

1, 1900

1901

23, 1867

4, 1869

31, 1871

1898

1902

1903



321 Map & field notes, Arkansas land 1883
322 Notes 1893; 1896
323 Notes, financial calculations 1896; 1897
324 Map & field notes, Mary's Mill Sept. 19, 1898
325 Notes, in search of L.C. Cunningham 1903
326 Note and collateral, re State Fair land 1906
327 Map of San Diego, Ca. u.d.
328 Field notes, Arkansas land u.d.
329 Notes u.d.
330 Note, cattle u.d.
331 Note on M.A. Cox u.d.
332 Notes on Henry Nichols u.d.
333 Note, agricultural calculations u.d.
MISCELLANEOUS
334 Newsclippings, "The Snips" 1870s
335 Invitation: 25th Wedding Anniversary 1875
of Mr. and Mrs. E. Jacobs
336 Photograph: Walter B. Jacobs (youth) 1881
337 Form, Arkansas land 1884
338 Letterhead & Business card, Stephen Williams u.d.
339 Recipe book, alcoholic liquor, using bitters u.d.
340 Recipes, using bitters u.d.
341 Empty envelopes



